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Tested:

*
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electron energy: 1 GeV, 5 GeV

magnetic fields: 0.05T, 0.1 T, 0.3 T, 0.4 T, 0.5T, various configurations
only air (important for multiple scattering)

readout: first telescope plane, dummy



20000

E =1GeV

e
16000

14000
12000
10000
8000 (lll]]H[[Il}V
6000
4000

2000

III|[IIIIII|III|IIII[II|III|II[|1II|III

=

-20 -10 0 10 20 30
row_wise_branch.dummy_y

I
wl-
&

20000

18000

LB =005T,B =0
LB =01T,B=0

16000

B.=0
14000 B‘ 0
12000
10000
8000
6000
4000

2000

_Illllflllfllll||II||IH|I|I|I|||I|1|I|1|

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30
row_wise_branch.dummy_x



y_y

row_wise_branch.dumm

y_Y

row_wise_branch.dumm

30

20

10

-10

30

20

10

=10

7.5% electrons collected

|IIII|IIII|II]I|]IIIlllllllllwl

-30 -20 -10

B.=-0.05T,B,=B.=0

]
0

20 30
row_wise_branch.dummy_x

l]III|||H|I]|I|IHI|I]II|[

TTTT

98.4% electrons collected

']

-30 -20 =10

|
20 30
row_wise_branch.dummy_x

1400

1200

1000

800

600

400

200

10000

8000

6000

4000

2000

E =1 GelV

e

dummy



telescope_y

telescope_y

[e]

=2}

S -
|

- m -
— - m "= B
= -
- - [ -
— S
— L
- -
— |
. - —_—
f_ | i -:
L .

L 1 I 1 1 1 1 I L 1 1 L I 1 1 1 1 | 1 1 1 L I 1 L 1 1 I
=15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15

telescope_x
B =-0.05T,B,=B.=0
-
- ] -
15

L
t

telescope_x

—12500

12000

1500

1000

500

—1 2500

—— 2000

1500

1000

500

E =1 GelV

e

telescope



y_y

row_wise_branch.dumm

telescope_y

30

20

10

=10

I‘[llIlllll|l|[]|ll|[|l[l]|[l[l‘[

dummy (sensor plane)

|
-
o

20

30

row_wise_branch.dummy_x

= -
- -
— " -
— -
- -
F = = -
o -
- -
- o telescope
- -
S CE——T 5 5 —o 5

telescope_x

— 8000

6000

4000

2000

—1 2500

—12000

1500

1000

500

w | =] GeV

e



E =5 GeV

e

dummy

|

|

B,=-0.05T,B,=B.=0
B.=-0.1T,B,=B.=0

,=-0.3T,B,=B =0
B,=-04T,B,=B.=0
B.=-05T,B,=B.=0

10*

10°

|
[T

107

U
[ﬂ.1... 1..l "IJ-I.IES.

0 20

10

| II[I]II[ [ HHIHI I llIHIll IRARALL

JI]H[I'[[

-5 0 5

)
=
C’E:

—

=

30
row_wise_branch.dummy_y

N
w



y_y

row_wise_branch.dumm:

y_y

row_wise_branch.dumm

y_y

row_wise_branch.dumm

30

25

20

-20 -10 0 10 20 30

roawr wien hranch dimmu v

30

20

=)
I\\‘\\\\‘\\\\‘\\\\‘I\I\‘\

=-01T

|
Wl
S

-20 -10 0 10

30

25

20

-10

=)
I‘I\I\|HH‘\H\‘HH‘HH‘HH‘\HI‘HH|\

98.0% electrons collected

|
n
S

I
-15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 20 25 30
row_wise_branch.dummy_x

12000

10000

8000

6000

4000

2000

o

14000

12000

10000

8000

6000

4000

2000

1000t

8000

6000

4000

2000

y_y

row_wise_branch.dumm

y_y

row_wise_branch.dumm:

30— -
[ | [ |
25 ] -
E | | |
20? - - -
15 = -
[ | - [ |
10— -
= -
°E -
o— 93.6% electrons collected -
- 0 B =-04T
_5; | X
E. ‘72\0 “71|5 71\0‘ JSH (\) 1\01\5
row_wise_branch.dummy_x
30:— _ - o
C -
25— -
- - - - - -
20— - -
- -
15— -
E -
10—
sE- B =-05T
L X
c . L \ ! . 1
-15 —10 -5 5 10

row_wise_branch.dummy_x

1000



Conclusion

+ For 1 GeV electron beam magnetic field of 0.1 T orthogonal to beam axis
pushes the most of electrons outside the dummy, causing significant loss of
statistics; there is a small loss in statistics for 0.05 T as well, but it seems that
we can survive it

+ For 5 GeV electron beam, there is no significant loss in statistics for magnetic
fieldupto 0.4 T, for 0.3 T and 0.4 T electron hits in the dummy are far from the
center and can be nicely separated from hits from gammas, which will be shown

soon

+ To do: gammas!

+ Bohdan, cnacuoi!
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